

- 1 HB221
- 2 7MUDVEV-1
- 3 By Representative Hill (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 06-Feb-25



<ul> <li>A BILL</li> <li>A BILL</li> <li>TO BE ENTITLED</li> <li>AN ACT</li> <li>Relating to St. Clair County; to amend Section 1 of Act</li> <li>2023-120, 2023 Regular Session; to further provide for the</li> <li>compensation of the revenue commissioner; and to repeal</li> <li>Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to</li> <li>the compensation of the revenue commissioner.</li> <li>BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:</li> <li>Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular</li> <li>Session, is amended to read as follows:</li> <li>"Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of</li> <li>the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,</li> </ul>	
A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT Relating to St. Clair County; to amend Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session; to further provide for the compensation of the revenue commissioner; and to repeal Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to the compensation of the revenue commissioner. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session, is amended to read as follows: "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of the month following the effective date of this act_June 1,	
5       TO BE ENTITLED         6       AN ACT         7	
AN ACT AN ACT Relating to St. Clair County; to amend Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session; to further provide for the compensation of the revenue commissioner; and to repeal Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to the compensation of the revenue commissioner. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session, is amended to read as follows: "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
Relating to St. Clair County; to amend Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session; to further provide for the compensation of the revenue commissioner; and to repeal Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to the compensation of the revenue commissioner. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session, is amended to read as follows: "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
<ul> <li>Relating to St. Clair County; to amend Section 1 of Act</li> <li>2023-120, 2023 Regular Session; to further provide for the</li> <li>compensation of the revenue commissioner; and to repeal</li> <li>Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to</li> <li>the compensation of the revenue commissioner.</li> <li>BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:</li> <li>Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular</li> <li>Session, is amended to read as follows:</li> <li>"Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of</li> <li>the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>9 Relating to St. Clair County; to amend Section 1 of Act</li> <li>2023-120, 2023 Regular Session; to further provide for the</li> <li>compensation of the revenue commissioner; and to repeal</li> <li>Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to</li> <li>the compensation of the revenue commissioner.</li> <li>BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:</li> <li>Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular</li> <li>Session, is amended to read as follows:</li> <li>"Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of</li> <li>the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,</li> </ul>	
10 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session; to further provide for the 11 compensation of the revenue commissioner; and to repeal 12 Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to 13 the compensation of the revenue commissioner. 14 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 15 Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular 16 Session, is amended to read as follows: 17 "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of 18 the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
<pre>11 compensation of the revenue commissioner; and to repeal 12 Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to 13 the compensation of the revenue commissioner. 14 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 15 Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular 16 Session, is amended to read as follows: 17 "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of 18 the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,</pre>	t
Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, relating to the compensation of the revenue commissioner. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session, is amended to read as follows: "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
13 the compensation of the revenue commissioner. 14 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 15 Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular 16 Session, is amended to read as follows: 17 "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of 18 the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
14 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 15 Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular 16 Session, is amended to read as follows: 17 "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of 18 the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2023-120, 2023 Regular Session, is amended to read as follows: "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
Session, is amended to read as follows: Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
<ul> <li>17 "Section 1. (a) Effective beginning on the first day of the month following the effective date of this act_June 1,</li> </ul>	
18 the month following the effective date of this actJune 1,	
<u></u> _	£
19 <u>2023</u> , the Revenue Commissioner of St. Clair County shall	
20 receive an additional expense <u>account_allowance_in</u> an amount	
21 equal to the difference in the salary of the Revenue	
22 Commissioner of St. Clair County on the effective date of the	S
23 actMay 5, 2023, and the salary of the Judge of Probate of St.	
24 Clair County payable in equal monthly installments from the	
25 general fund of the county. This expense allowance shall be i	n
26 lieu of any other expense allowance <u>authorized for</u> the Revenu	e
27 Commissioner of St. Clair County is receivingprior to June 1,	_
28 <u>2023</u> .	

## HB221 INTRODUCED



29	(b) Effective beginning June 1, 2025, in addition to
30	the expense allowance provided in subsection (a), the Revenue
31	Commissioner shall receive an expense allowance of three
32	hundred seventy five dollars (\$375) per month from the general
33	fund of the county.
34	(b)(c) Effective beginning the next term of office
35	after the effective date of this actOctober 1, 2027, the
36	Revenue Commissioner of St. Clair County shall receive an
37	annual salary equal to the salary of the Judge of Probate of
38	St. Clair County and <del>subsection <u>subsections</u> (a) and (b) shall</del>
39	be void."
40	Section 2. Section 4 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular
41	Session, related to the compensation of the Revenue
42	Commissioner of St. Clair County, is repealed.
43	Section 3. This act shall become effective on June 1,
44	2025.